

HQ/CS/CL.24B/16288 1 November 2017

Sir,

# Sub: Tata Communications becomes the first Indian internet service provider to join the Internet Watch Foundation.

Please find attached herewith the press release on the captioned subject being issued today.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Tata Communications Limited

Manish Sansi Company Secretary & General Counsel (India)

To:

- 1) Security Code 500483, BSE Ltd, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001.
- 2) Security Code TATACOMM, National Stock Exchange of India Limited. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400051

## TATA COMMUNICATIONS

Tata Communications Limited Plot C 21 & C 36 'G' Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai 400 098 India Regd. Office : VSB Mahatma Gandhi Road Fort Mumbai – 400 001 India Tel 91 22 6659 1966 Fax 91 22 6725 1962 website <u>www.tatacommunications.com</u> CIN : L64200MH1986PLC039266

## Tata Communications becomes the first Indian internet service provider to join the Internet Watch Foundation



**STOP** Child Sexual Abuse Imagery Online

The membership will allow Tata Communications to protect its customers from online child sexual abuse material

<u>Tata Communications</u> is the first internet service provider (ISP) in India to become a Member of the Internet Watch Foundation (IWF).

With this collaboration, Tata Communications is leading the way towards a safer internet by protecting citizens from online child sexual abuse material.

As a Member of IWF, Tata Communications will now be using the <u>URL List</u> service, a list of webpages that contain child sexual abuse imagery. By using the URL List and removing its customers' ability to access these webpages, Tata Communications will provide its customers with the most up-to-date way to protect their networks from child sexual abuse imagery online.

Today, over 28 percent of the world's internet routes travel over Tata Communications' network, making it the fifth largest global internet backbone service provider. With such a significant global reach and strong pan-India presence, this membership will go a long way in supporting the cause of creating a safe internet.

Manish Sansi, General Counsel – India and Company Secretary, Tata Communications, said: "In line with our strong corporate values and ethos of integrity, we have adopted and implemented the IWF resources to block child sexual abuse material from the internet. As well as being the responsible thing to do, we are most proud to be the first ISP in India to join hands with the IWF and reinstate our commitment to protecting our customers from malicious online content."

**Susie Hargreaves OBE, IWF CEO,** said: "The promotion of a secure internet for both the general public and companies to use is paramount to Tata Communications, as it is to us. This partnership puts us all one step closer to achieving a safer internet, by disrupting the hosting and distribution of child sexual abuse material online. I'm looking forward to working with their team.

"We are now calling on other ISPs in India to do the responsible thing as the gatekeepers of the country's internet and join IWF as a Member. All membership fees go directly towards funding the vital work of removing child sexual abuse content from the internet. Online child sexual abuse images are a global problem – the internet does not know borders. That's why it's important that service providers in every country join IWF to defeat this global problem.

"What we provide is more than just a service – it's a membership of a global network all dedicated to making the internet a safer place. Therefore, it's not something that can be done alone by any company,



t: +44 (0)1223 20 30 30 e: admin@iwf.org.uk f: +44 (0)1223 86 12 15 w: iwf.org.uk a: Discovery House, Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9ZR, UK.



and we are exclusively the organisation to help them. We can't thank Tata Communications enough for leading the way."

On 18 April 2017, the Indian government <u>issued an order</u> in relation to the 'measures to curb online child sexual abuse material'. They placed a requirement on all ISPs to adopt and implement IWF's URL List to prevent the distribution and transmission of online child sexual abuse material into India. The policy came into force on 31 July 2017.

The order came after India implemented its first IWF portal in India in September 2016, so the country's people are able to report online child sexual abuse material straight to the IWF Hotline in the UK.

Any company, worldwide, wishing to join the IWF as a Member can go to <u>www.iwf.org.uk/become-a-</u><u>member</u> to sign up. New sign-ups will be joining the likes of Google, Microsoft, Sky, Facebook and Vodafone as Members.

#### Ends

### Notes to editors:

Contact:

Jess Fleig, Press Officer jess@iwf.org.uk +44 (0) 1223 203030 or +44 (0) 7377 727058.

#### What we do:

We make the internet a safer place. We help victims of child sexual abuse worldwide by identifying and removing online images and videos of their abuse. We search for child sexual abuse images and videos and offer a place for the public to report them anonymously. We then have them removed. We're a not for profit organisation and are supported by the global Internet industry and the European Commission.

For more information please visit www.iwf.org.uk.

The IWF is part of the <u>UK Safer Internet Centre</u>, working with <u>Childnet International</u> and the <u>South West</u> <u>Grid for Learning</u> to promote the safe and responsible use of technology.

The IWF works globally to stop child sexual abuse imagery on the internet. If you ever stumble across a sexual image or video of someone you think is under 18, <u>please report to the IWF</u>. Reporting can be done anonymously and confidentially – we don't need your details, just your help.

#### About Tata Communications



t: +44 (0)1223 20 30 30 e: admin@iwf.org.uk f: +44 (0)1223 86 12 15 w: iwf.org.uk a: Discovery House, Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9ZR, UK.

Internet Watch Foundation, an incorporated charity, limited by guarantee. Registered in England Charity No. 1112398 Company Reg. 3426366. Registered office as above. VAT Reg No. 876 3304 10



Tata Communications Limited (CIN no: L64200MH1986PLC039266) along with its subsidiaries (Tata Communications) is a leading global provider of A New World of Communications<sup>™</sup>. With a leadership

position in emerging markets, Tata Communications leverages its advanced solutions capabilities and domain expertise across its global network to deliver managed solutions to multi-national enterprises and communications service providers.

The Tata Communications global network includes one of the most advanced and largest submarine cable networks and a Tier-1 IP network with connectivity to more than 240 countries and territories across 400 PoPs.

Tata Communications' depth and breadth of reach in emerging markets includes leadership in Indian enterprise data services and leadership in global international voice communications. Tata Communications Limited is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange of India.

\*\*\*\*



t: +44 (0)1223 20 30 30 e: admin@iwf.org.uk f: +44 (0)1223 86 12 15 w: iwf.org.uk a: Discovery House, Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9ZR, UK.

Internet Watch Foundation, an incorporated charity, limited by guarantee. Registered in England Charity No. 1112398 Company Reg. 3426366. Registered office as above. VAT Reg No. 876 3304 10